AND WHEREAS the Regional Board, by this bylaw, hereby requests such financing shall be undertaken 
through the Authority: 

NOW THEREFORE the Metro Vancouver Regional District Board of Directors enacts as follows: 

1. The Regional Board hereby consents to financing the debt of Bowen Island Municipality in the
amount of seven million forty thousand dollars ($7,040,000) in accordance with the following
terms.

2. The Authority is hereby requested and authorized to finance from time to time the aforesaid
undertakings at the sole cost and on behalf of Bowen Island Municipality up to, but not exceeding

ATTACHMENT 1

seven million forty thousand dollars ($7,040,000) in lawful money of Canada (provided that the 
Regional District may borrow all or part of such amount in such currency as the Trustees of the 
Authority shall determine but the aggregate amount in lawful money of Canada and in Canadian 
Dollar equivalents so borrowed shall not exceed $7,040,000 in Canadian Dollars) at such interest

[...]

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board, by this bylaw, hereby requests such financing shall be undertaken 
through the Authority: 

ATTACHMENT 1

NOW THEREFORE the Metro Vancouver Regional District Board of Directors enacts as follows: 

1. The Regional Board hereby consents to financing the debt of the City of New Westminster in the 

amount of one hundred and twenty-two million four hundred and thirty thousand dollars 
($122,430,000) in accordance with the following terms. 

2. The Authority is hereby requested and authorized to finance from time to time the aforesaid 

undertakings at the sole cost and on behalf of the City of New Westminster up to, but not 
exceeding one hundred and twenty two million four hundred and thirty thousand ($122,430,000) 
in lawful money of Canada (provided that the Regional District may borrow all or part of such 
amount in such currency as the Trustees of the Authority shall determine but the aggregate 
amount in lawful money of Canada and in Canadian Dollar equivalents so borrowed shall not

[...]

Metro Vancouver Regional District 

The Metro Vancouver Regional District (the “Regional District”) hereby promises to pay to the 
Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia at its Head Office in Victoria, British Columbia, (the 
“Authority”) the sum of one hundred and twenty two million four hundred and thirty thousand 
($122,430,000) in lawful money of Canada, together with interest calculated semi-annually in each 
and every year during the currency of this Agreement; and payments shall be as specified in the table 
appearing below hereof commencing on the day of ______ , provided that in the event the payments

[...]

purchase land for a future electrical substation and district energy plant; 

AND WHEREAS the estimated cost of constructing and improving the City's 
Civic Facilities, Fibre Optic Network and the estimated cost of land, including all 
incidental expenses is the sum of twenty eight million three hundred thousand dollars 
($28,300,000) which is the amount of debt create.cl by this bylaw. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the City of New Westminster in 
open meeting assembled enacts as follows: 

I. This Bylaw may be cited as "New Westminster Civic Infrastructure Loan 
Authorization Bylaw No. 7842, 2016". 

2. The City is hereby empowered and authorized to borrow upon its credit a sum not 
exceeding twenty eight million three hundred thousand dollars ·($28,300,000) for the 
purposes of constructing and improving Civic Facilities and Fibre Optic Network as 
well as to purchase land for a future electrical substation and district energy plant, 
including expenses incidental thereto as set out in Schedule A attached to this bylaw

[...]

open meeting assembled enacts as follows: 

1. This Bylaw may be cited as "New Westminster Aquatics and Community Centre Loan 
Authorization Bylaw No. 8073, 2019". 

2. The City is hereby empowered and authorized to borrow upon its credit a sum not 
exceeding ninety three million six hundred thousand dollars ($93,600,000) for the 
purposes of constructing an Aquatic and Community Centre. 

3. The maximum term for which debentures may be issued to secure the debt created 
by this Bylaw is 20 years. 

GIVEN THREE READINGS this {i.f-f"h.day of :stAl'\1ll)..:J 2019. 

ADOPTED and the Seal of the Corporation of the City of New Westminster affixed this